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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CIVIL DIVISION 
 

CALVARY SPV I, LLC, AS ASSIGNEE OF CASE NUMBER: 
CITIBANK, N.A.     50-2021-CC-000114-XXXX-MB 
        
 Plaintiff     MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  AMEND 
                   COUNTERCLAIM TO ALLOW 
vs       CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES   
        and TRANSFER JURISDICTION TO 
EVAN S. GUTMAN     CIRCUIT COURT AS 
       PUNITIVE DAMAGES ASSERTED  
 Defendant     EXCEEDS COUNTY COURT   
       MONETARY JURISDICTION 
 
       (Fl. Stat. 768.72) 
 
 

MOTION 

 Pursuant to Fl. Stat. 768.72; and FRCP 1.170 and 1.190, Defendant, Evan 

Gutman, CPA, JD, most respectuflly MOVES the Court for Leave to allow Defendant to 

AMEND his Counterclaim to include a claim for Punitive Damages.  In support, 

Defendant submits the attached Proffer of Proof and the proposed Amended 

Counterclaim (Exhibit B).  Defendant also requests IF this Motion is granted, the 

Court transfer Jurisdiction to the Circuit Court from the County Court, because as 

indicated in the proposed Amended Counterclaim attached, Defendant is seeking 

Punitive Damages in an amount substantially exceeding $ 30,000.00, the otherwise 

stated jurisdiction of this Court.   

 Defendant additionally, in reliance upon the honor, integrity and fairness of the 

Palm Beach County Courts, hereby Waives his right to Jury Trial on all issues, 

including but not limited to Punitive Damages, and relies upon the Court to render a fair 

Judgment on all issues. 

Filing # 141181484 E-Filed 01/02/2022 11:06:15 AM





1 
 

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CIVIL DIVISION 
 

CITIBANK, N.A.     CASE NUMBER: 
       50-2020-CC-005756-XXXX-MB 
 Plaintiff       
         
             v.      PROFFER OF PROOF IN SUPPORT 
       OF AMENDED COUNTERCLAIM    
EVAN S GUTMAN      INCLUDING PUNITIVE DAMAGES 
        
 Defendant  
 
 
 
 Defendant, Evan Gutman CPA, JD submits this Proffer of Proof in support of 

requesting this Honorable Court to grant leave to Amend the Counterclaim previously 

filed, to include a Claim for Punitive Damages.  The criteria for punitive damages is set 

forth in Fl. Stat. 768.72, which states in relevant part as follows (emphasis added): 

 
"768.72 Pleading in civil actions; claim for punitive damages -  

 
(1) In any civil action, no claim for punitive damages shall be permitted 
unless there is a reasonable showing by evidence in the record or 
proffered by the claimant which would provide a reasonable basis for 
recovery of such damages.  The claimant may move to amend her or his 
complaint to assert a claim for punitive damages as allowed by the rules of 
civil procedure.  The rules of civil procedure shall be liberally construed so 
as to allow the claimant discovery of evidence which appears reasonably 
calculated to lead to admissible evidence on the issue of punitive damages. . . . 

 
(2) A defendant may be held liable for punitive damages only if the trier of  
fact, based on clear and convincing evidence, finds that the defendant was 
personally guilty of intentional misconduct or gross negligence.  As used in 
this section, the term: 

 
(a) "Intentional misconduct" means that the defendant had actual knowledge of 
the wrongfulness of the conduct and the high probability that injury or damage to 
the claimant would result and, despite that knowledge, intentionally pursued that 
course of conduct, resulting in injury or damage. 
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(b) "Gross negligence" means that the defendant's conduct was so reckless or 
wanting in care that it constituted a conscious disregard or indifference to the life, 
safety, or rights of persons exposed to such conduct. 
 
 

A. PROFFER OF PROOF -  
 VIOLATION OF FLORIDA CONSUMER COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT  
 (Fl. Stat. 559.72 and 559.77(2) - Civil Remedies) 
 
  
Fl. Stat. 559.72 states in relevant part as follows (emphasis added): 
  
 "559.72 Prohibited practices generally -  
 . . . 

(9) Claim, attempt, or threaten to enforce a debt . . . or assert the existence of 
some other legal right when such person knows that the right does not 
exist." 
 
 
Plaintiff Calvary SPV I, LLC (an alleged assignee of Citibank, N.A.) asserted a 

nonexistent legal right to damages.  Specifically, Plaintiff asserted a nonexistent legal 

right to damages based on a claim of "Account Stated."  An "Account Stated" legal claim 

is predicated upon an agreement between the parties as to the balance due and a 

Defendant's failure to object to the alleged debt.  Plaintiff had actual knowledge 

Defendant expressly objected in writing to such as shown by Counterclaim Exhibits 1 - 3 

attached.  Those exhibits show Defendant sent multiple letters to Plaintiff, as well as 

Plaintiff's Counsel indicating he disputed the alleged debt.  Additionally, as shown by 

Counterclaim Exhibit 4, Defendant sent a letter to Counsel of Citibank, on August 28, 

2019, (prior to any alleged assignment to Plaintiff) expressly stating he disputed the 

alleged account debt.  Citibank Counsel acknowledged receipt of the letter as shown by 

Exhibit 4.  Defendant expressly utilized the term "validity" in his letters thereby indicating 

his position was the amount due was "ZERO" and not the amount claimed by Plaintiff.   

Fl. Stat. 559.77(2) titled as "Civil Remedies" provides in relevant part as follows 

(emphasis added): 
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  559.77 Civil remedies -  

"(2) . . . The court may award punitive damages and may provide such 
equitable relief as it deems necessary and proper, including enjoining the 
defendant from further violations of this part." 

 
 

Based on the foregoing, pursuant to Fl. Stat. 559.77(2) Defendant, Evan Gutman  

CPA, JD may be awarded (in the discretion of the Court) punitive damages attributable 

to Plaintiff's violation of the Florida Consumer Collection Practices Act. 

 

B. PROFFER OF PROOF -  
 PLAINTIFF'S GROSS NEGLIGENCE WARRANTS PUNITIVE DAMAGES 
 
Fl. Stat. 768.72(2) states in relevant part as follows (emphasis added): 

"(2) A defendant may be held liable for punitive damages only if the trier of 
fact, based on clear and convincing evidence, find that the defendant was 
personally guilty of intentional misconduct or gross negligence." 
 
 
Defendant's Proffer asserting that Punitive Damages based upon Plaintiff's Gross 

Negligence is appropriate is predicated upon three issues.  FIRST, the same illegal act 

committed by Plaintiff described in the preceding section above (i.e. asserting a 

nonexistent legal right to damages based on an "account stated" claim even though 

Defendant sent multiple letters disputing the alleged debt), also warrants imposition of 

punitive damages, pursuant to Fl. Stat. 768.72(2).    

SECOND, Defendant asserts Plaintiff and their attorneys committed Gross 

Negligence by filing massive numbers of legally defective complaints throughout the 

State of Florida.   More specifically, Plaintiff files claims on a massive scale throughout 

Florida, against impoverished litigants predicated on a meritless assertion that previous 

transactions and/or previous business relations between its assignor (allegedly Citibank 
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in this case) and the alleged debtor (Defendant herein), satisfy the legal mandate that 

an "Account Stated" claim is predicated upon the existence of "previous business 

transactions, relations or dealings" between the parties to the litigation.   In these 

defective litigation filings, including the one against Defendant herein, there are 

absolutely no prior business dealings, relationships or transactions between the Plaintiff 

and the alleged debtor.  And both the Plaintiff and Plaintiff's Counsel are fully aware of 

such.  This critical legal requirement for an "Account Stated" claim has been the law in 

Florida for over 100 years dating back to Daytona Bridge Co. v Bond, 47 Fla. 136 

(1904) where the Florida Supreme Court wrote as follows in part (emphasis added): 

"An account stated must be based upon previous dealings and transactions between 
 the parties, and while it is not necessary in order to support a count upon account 
 stated to show the nature of the original debt or to prove the specific items constituting 
 the account . . . it must appear that at the time of the accounting there had been 
 previous transactions and dealilngs between the parties of and concerning which an 
 account was stated." 

   Daytona Bridge Co. v Bond, 47 Fla. 136, 143 (1904) 

 

See also, C.and H. Contractors, Inc. v McKee, 177 So.2d 851 (Fla.App. 2nd 

District) (1965) where the Court of Appeals for the Second District wrote in part as 

follows (emphasis added): 

 "Although it could be argued that defendant's apparent silence upon receipt of the bills 
gives rise to a presumption of acquiescence to the debt, we do not feel that such is the 
case.  There were apparently no previous dealings between Cate Contractors and 
defendant, and it has been held that mere failure to object to an account sent by mail 
to one who has had no dealings with the sender does not give rise to such a 
presumption of acceptance of the account.  See, for example, Daytona Bridge Co. v 
Bond, 1904, 47 Fla. 136, 36 So. 445.  Although this rule has been applied in cases 
involving aaccounts stated, an issue which is not before us here, we feel that the rule 
is equally applicable to the facts in this case." 
 
 C.and H. Contractors, Inc. v McKee, 177 So.2d 851 (Fla. App. 2d District) (1965) 
    

As shown by Proffer of Proof Exhibit "A" attached, Defendant identified 50 

Complaints filed by Plaintiff in the Broward County Courts of Florida during the time 
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frame beginning on or about December 1, 2020 and ending on or about December 10, 

2020.    That constitutes just one County of Florida and for only a period of 

approximately 10 days.  Each of these defective complaints assert a nonexistent legal 

right to damages based on an illegitmate "Account Stated" claim.      

The detrimental impact upon the Court system caused by Plaintiff's intentional 

misconduct committed with wanton disregard for rights of others, is as follows.  Judges 

must spend time addressing legally defective "Account Stated" claims on a massive 

scale.  This unavoidably causes delays in adjudicating more important legal matters 

such as cases involving domestic relations, child custody, and criminal misconduct.  

Defendant will present copies of applicable portions of these complaints to the Court in 

accordance with FRCP 1.190 prior to the hearing on this motion. 

 THIRD, Plaintiff committed Gross Negligence justifying an award of Punitive 

Damages based upon the actions of Plaintiff's Attorneys.  Specifically, Plaintiff's Legal 

Counsel, the law firm of Hayt, Hayt & Landau, P.L., with Florida Attorney Jason S. 

Dragutsky apparently functioning as lead Counsel, violated Florida State Bar Rule  

4 -1.3.   Specifically, in the law firm's letter of November 13, 2020 attached as the 

second page of Exhibit 3 to the proposed Counterclaim herein, the law firm 

represented on law firm letterhead, that they were a "Law Office" representing the 

Plaintiff regarding the subject account.   However, remarkably, the law firm then 

expressly stated as follows (emphasis added) 

  "At this time, no attorney with this law firm has personally reviewed 
 the particular circumstances of your account." 

 
 Florida State Bar Rule of Professional Conduct 4-1.3 expressly requires that a 

lawyer "shall act with reasonable diligence."   Since the letter of Hayt, Hayt, & 







 

 

EXHIBIT 

A 

 

 



LEGALLY DEFECTIVE FN 1 COMPLAINTS FILED BY CAVALRY SPV I, LLC
IN BROWARD COUNTY COURTS DECEMBER 1 2020 thru DECEMBER 10, 2020

# CASE NAME MONTH OF FILING COUNTY
 OF FILING

1 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v WIDMARK ALEXANDRE December, 2020 Broward County 
2 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JEAN ATILA December, 2020 Broward County 
3 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v ROBERTO A BOADA December, 2020 Broward County 
4 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v DENNIS M BURNHAM December, 2020 Broward County 
5 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v ROBERT BUSCEMI December, 2020 Broward County 
6 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v DORIS CABASSA December, 2020 Broward County 
7 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v FLORIN CARBUNARU December, 2020 Broward County 
8 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v DANIEL CLEMENTS December, 2020 Broward County 
9 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v RODOLFO E. COURETACOSTA December, 2020 Broward County 
10 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JORGE DAVILA December, 2020 Broward County 
11 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v MARISSA M EDWARDS December, 2020 Broward County 
12 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v NILAMANY ESPINOZA December, 2020 Broward County 
13 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v MAYKEL FLEITAS December, 2020 Broward County 
14 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JOHN J FREYHARDT December, 2020 Broward County 
15 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v DJURO GAGUREVICH December, 2020 Broward County 
16 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v CARLOS R GIL December, 2020 Broward County 
17 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v SERGIO GOMEZ December, 2020 Broward County 
18 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v YOEL A GONZALEZ December, 2020 Broward County 
19 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JESSICA HERNANDEZ December, 2020 Broward County 
20 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v ISAURA C HIDALGO December, 2020 Broward County 
21 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v LAURA M HIGGINS December, 2020 Broward County 
22 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JENNIFER KONIGSBURG December, 2020 Broward County 
23 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v SCOTT A LEACH December, 2020 Broward County 
24 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v THOMAS L LOFTON December, 2020 Broward County 
25 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JOSEPH LOVELIE December, 2020 Broward County 
26 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v ALWYN LYNCH December, 2020 Broward County 
27 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JOAQUIN L MACHADO December, 2020 Broward County 
28 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JENSEN J MATHEW December, 2020 Broward County 
29 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v MARCO A MEDINA December, 2020 Broward County 
30 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v ANN S MONAST December, 2020 Broward County 
31 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v VICTOR E NELSON December, 2020 Broward County 
32 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JULIEANN PAISLEY December, 2020 Broward County 
33 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v RODERICK D PICKETT December, 2020 Broward County 
34 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v MARIA PIERONI December, 2020 Broward County 
35 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JEAN PIERRECARNOT December, 2020 Broward County 
36 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v KATYA G QUIJADA December, 2020 Broward County 
37 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v OWEN L RAMSAY December, 2020 Broward County 
38 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v DIDIER ROSEMEY December, 2020 Broward County 
39 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v PAUL SAMUEL December, 2020 Broward County 
40 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v DARLYN L SCHIMMEL December, 2020 Broward County 
41 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JOEL P SCHWARTZ December, 2020 Broward County 
42 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v TRACI L SIERRA December, 2020 Broward County 
43 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v RUFUS L SYMONETTE December, 2020 Broward County 
44 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v DIEULISE TERNELUS December, 2020 Broward County 
45 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v TIMOTHY J UNDERWOOD December, 2020 Broward County 
46 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v SERGIO E VARGAS December, 2020 Broward County 
47 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v DAISY VELEZ December, 2020 Broward County 
48 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v ADAM D WALDSTEIN December, 2020 Broward County 
49 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v TIMOTHY R WALTERS December, 2020 Broward County 
50 CAVALRY SPV I, LLC v JESSICA M WILLIAMS December, 2020 Broward County 

FOOTNOTE 1 - Each complaint above is legally defective because the Complaint fails to allege 
Plaintiff and the Defendant had any prior business relationship, dealings or transactions.  Instead
the Complaints taken as a whole, rest upon an infirm legal principle that a prior business
relationship between the Plaintiff and Defendant is not required, if Plaintiff's predecessor in interest had
such dealings with Defendant.  Additionally, several of the Complaints, particularly those filed by the
law firm of Hayt, Hayt, and Landau, such as in Defendant's case do not attach any document evidencing
Assignment of the alleged debt as required by FRCP 1.130, or the underlying contract giving
rise to the alleged debt.
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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CIVIL DIVISION 
 

 
CALVARY SPV I, LLC, AS ASSIGNEE OF  CASE NUMBER: 
CITIBANK, N.A.       
        50-2021-CC-000114-XXXX-MB 
 Plaintiff       

vs        DEFENDANT'S  
        AMENDED 
EVAN S GUTMAN      COUNTERCLAIM 

         
 Defendant 
 
 

COUNTERCLAIM 

 I, Evan Gutman CPA, JD, hereby COUNTERCLAIM against Plaintiff as follows, 

and also Waive a Jury Trial, requesting instead a fair and equitable Judgment by this 

Honorable Court: 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

1. Plaintiff instituted suit against Defendant based on a claim of "Account Stated." 

2. Plaintiff's attempt to collect amounts from Defendant based upon a legal claim of 

"Account Stated" constitutes illegal acts and conduct by Plaintiff and Plaintiff's 

Counsel.  An "Account Stated" legal claim is predicated upon an agreement 

between the parties as to the balance due and a Defendant's failure to object to 

the alleged debt.  Plaintiff has actual knowledge Defendant expressly objected in 

writing as shown by Exhibits 1-3 herein.  Those exhibits show Defendant sent 

multiple letters to Plaintiff and Plaintiff's Counsel expressly stating he disputed 

the alleged debt.  Additionally, as shown by Exhibit 4, Defendant sent a letter to 

Counsel of Citibank, on August 28, 2019, (prior to any alleged assignment to 

Plaintiff) expressly stating he disputed the alleged account debt.  Citibank 
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Counsel acknowledged receipt of the letter as also shown by Exhibit 4.  

Defendant expressly utilized the term "validity" in his letters thereby indicating his 

position that the amount due was ZERO and not the amount Plaintiff asserts.  

3. Plaintiff expressly acknowledged in writing receipt of Defendant's letters disputing 

the debt.  Additionally, Plaintiff themselves reported the alleged debt as disputed, 

rather than agreed upon, upon receipt of Defendant's letters. (See Exhibit 1). 

4. Plaintiff intentionally ignored the requisites of FRCP 1.130 when filing its 

Complaint and does so regularly as its' policy when filing complaints in Florida 

Courts.  By doing so, Plaintiff unfairly burdens the Florida Court system and 

honorable members of the Judiciary.  Plaintiff's multitude of meritless filings 

throughout Florida, cause the unnecessary expenditure of precious judicial 

resources at the expense of litigants in cases involving more important issues 

such as domestric relations, child custody, and criminal matters.  Plaintiff 

intentionally, illegally and immorally capitalizes on the lack of legal knowledge of 

multitudes of impoverished litigants who are unable to afford legal counsel, by 

knowingly filing meritless, legally defective complaints and then obtaining default 

judgments against those unable to defend themselves from Plaintiff's activities. 

5. Plaintiff is aware that it has never had any prior business relationship with, or 

engaged in any prior business transactions with Defendant, but nevertheless 

intentionally proceeded with filing an "Account Stated" claim, that required the 

existence of a prior business relationship between Plaintiff and Defendant.  

Plaintiff is also aware there is no privity between Plaintiff and Defendant. 
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6. Plaintiff's Legal Counsel, the law firm of Hayt, Hayt & Landau, P.L., with Florida 

Attorney Jason S. Dragutsky apparently functioning as lead Counsel at this time, 

violated Florida State Bar Rule 4 - 3.3(a) requiring Candor to the Tribunal.  

Plaintiff's Counsel violated this State Bar Rule by knowingly advancing legal 

claims regarding Defendant, even though said Counsel was fully aware the 

meritless claims were based upon false statements of law and fact. 

7. Plaintiff's Legal Counsel, the law firm of Hayt, Hayt & Landau, P.L., with Florida 

Attorney Jason S. Dragutsky apparently functioning as lead Counsel at this time, 

violated Florida State Bar Rule 4 -1.3.   Specifically, in the law firm's letter of 

November 13, 2020 attached as the second page of Exhibit 3 herein, the law 

firm represented on law firm letterhead, that they were a "Law Office" 

representing the Plaintiff regarding the subject account.   However, 

remarkably, the law firm then expressly stated as follows (emphasis added) 

  "At this time, no attorney with this law firm has personally reviewed 
 the particular circumstances of your account." 

 
 Florida State Bar Rule of Professional Conduct 4-1.3 (See Exhibit 5) expressly 

requires that a lawyer "shall act with reasonable diligence," and the letter of Hayt, 

Hayt, & Landau, openly asserts no attorney of the firm even reviewed the matter 

before a legal letter was sent out and accordingly, such reasonable diligence as 

required by the Florida State Bar was not performed.  Apparently, reasonable 

diligence was also not performed before filing suit against Defendant, since had 

reasonable diligence been performed, Plaintiff's Counsel would have been aware 

of the multitude of letters Defendant sent disputing the subject debt, thereby 

foreclosing an "Account Stated" action. 
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Violation of Florida Consumer Collection Practices Act) 

Fl. Stat. 559.72 
 

1. Defendant realleges allegations set forth in Paragraphs (1) - (7) herein. 

2. The actions of Plaintiff and particularly Plaintiff's Counsel, as set forth herein, 

violate Fl. Stat. 559.72 (9), which prohibits a person in attempting to collect a 

debt from asserting "the existence of some other legal right when such 

person knows that the right does not exist." 

3. Defendant sustained damages as a result of Plaintiff's actions. 

4. Wherefore, Defendant demands Judgment against Plaintiffs and prays for this 

Court to grant relief as set forth below. 

 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices) 

Fl. Stat. 501.204 
 

1. Defendant realleges allegations set forth in Paragraphs (1) - (7) herein. 

2. The actions of Plaintiff as set forth herein constitute Unfair and Deceptive Acts 

and Practices. 

3. Defendant sustained damages as a result of Plaintiff's actions. 

4. Wherefore, Defendant demands Judgment against Plaintiffs and prays for this 

Court to grant relief as set forth below. 

 

 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Negligence) 

 
1. Defendant realleges allegations set forth in Paragraphs (1) - (7) herein. 

2. The actions of Plaintiff and Plaintiff's attorneys, as set forth herein constitute 

Negligence. 

3. Plaintiffs and/or Plaintiff's attorneys had duties to Defendant including but not 

limited to a duty of care, adhering to Florida State Bar rules; and honoring well-

accepted legal principles they had full knowledge of, and breached said duties. 

4. Plaintiff's and Plaintiff's attorneys breach of duties was both the actual and 

proximate cause of damages to Defendant. 
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5. Plaintiff's and Plaintiff's attorney's conduct was so reckless or wanting in care that 

it constituted a conscious disregard for the rights of Defendant. 

6.. Wherefore, Defendant demands Judgment against Plaintiff and prays for this 

Court to grant relief as set forth below. 

 
 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Gross Negligence) 

 
1. Defendant realleges allegations set forth in Paragraphs (1) - (7) herein. 

2. The actions of Plaintiff and Plaintiff's attorneys, as set forth herein constitute 

Gross Negligence. 

3. Plaintiff and Plaintiff's attorneys had duties to Defendant including but not limited 

to a duty of care; respecting and adhering to Florida State Bar rules; honoring 

well-accepted legal principles they had full knowledge of; not acting with malice 

and not acting with reckless disregard for the law.     

4. Plaintiff and/or Plaintiff's attorneys breached said duties, and the breach of duties 

was both the actual and proximate cause of damages to Defendant. 

5. Plaintiff and/or Plaintiff's attorney's conduct was so reckless or wanting in care 

that it constituted a conscious disregard for the rights of Defendant. 

6. Wherefore, Defendant demands Judgment against Plaintiff and prays for this 

Court to grant relief as set forth below. 

 

DAMAGES AND RELIEF REQUESTED 

 WHEREFORE, Defendant demands judgment against Plaintiffs and prays for this 

Court to grant relief as set forth below: 

(a) For Statutory Damages pursuant to Florida Consumer Collection Practices Act, 

Fl. Stat. 559.77 and Fl. Stat. 559.72 

(b) For Punitive Damages pursuant to Florida Consumer Collection Practices Act, Fl. 

Stat. 559.77 and Fl. Stat. 559.72 substantially exceeding $ 30,000.00. 

(c) For Actual Damages pursuant to Florida Consumer Collection Practices Act, Fl. 

Stat. 559.77 and Fl. Stat. 559.72. 

(d) For Actual Damages pursuant to Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices 

Statute 501.211. 

(e )  For Actual Damages caused by Plaintiff's Negligence. 
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(f) For Actual Damages caused by Plaintiff's Gross Negligence. 

(g) For Punitive Damages caused by Plaintiff's Gross Negligence in an amount 

substantially exceeding $ 30,000.00. 

(h)  Equitable relief including issuance of an Order finding that Plaintiffs committed 

each of the illegal acts delineated herein. 

(i) Equitable relief prohibiting Plaintiff from ever asserting a claim of "Account 

Stated" against Defendant, when Defendant has objected to the validity, which 

includes the amount of an alleged debt.  Defendant notes the foregoing relief is 

particularly important for the following reasons.  Although this is not a Class 

Action, granting such relief will be recognized as "Persuasive Judicial 

Authority" in litigations involving other litigants, particularly those who are 

impoverished.  Thus, Defendant asserts this relief will in addition to protecting 

himself, breathe new life and vigor into the time-honored doctrine of stare decisis; 

and the manner in which it simultaneously recognizes and distinguishes between 

"Binding Judicial Authority" and "Persuasive Judicial Authority."  Accordingly, 

granting this requested relief will be of Precedential Value as Persuasive 

Judicial Authority, and societal importance in other cases.  To the extent 

Defendant succeeds in breathing new life into the doctrine of "Persuasive Judicial 

Authority," it can fairly be stated, Defendant will have mitigated the negative 

impact of certain judicial opinions that preclude Class Action lawsuits.  Thus, 

Persuasive Judicial Authority will become the instrument of accomplishing the 

praiseworthy societal goals, which Class Actions were  intended to accomplish.   

(j) For such other relief as the Court may deem equitable and just. 

 Defendant in reliance upon the honor, integrity and fairness of this Court, waives  
 
his right to Jury trial and relies upon the Court to render a fair Judgment regarding all 

claims set forth herein. 

Dated this INSERT day of INSERT, 2022. 
 
  
     __________________________________ 
     Evan Gutman CPA, JD 
     Member State Bar of Pennsylvania 
     Member District of Columbia Bar 
     Admitted to Federal Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals 
     Admitted to Federal Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals 
     Florida Certified Public Accountant 
 
     1675 NW 4th Avenue, #511 
     Boca Raton, FL  33432 
     561-990-7440 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Evan Gutman, hereby CERTIFY a true copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 

Electronic Mail and U.S. Mail this INSERT day of INSERT, 2022 addressed as follows :  

    Hayt, Hayt & Landau, P.L. 
    Attn:  Jason S. Dragutsky, Esq. 
    7765 SW 87th Avenue, Ste. 101 
    Miami, Florida  33173 
 
 
DATED this INSERT day of INSERT, 2022. 

 
 
     ________________________________ 
     Evan Gutman CPA, JD 
     Member State Bar of Pennsylvania 
     Member District of Columbia Bar 
     Admitted to Federal Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals 
     Admitted to Federal Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals 
     Florida Certified Public Accountant 
     New Jersey Certified Public Accountant 
 
     1675 NW 4th Avenue, #511 
     Boca Raton, FL  33432 
     561-990-7440 
 
 








































